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1. Overall Description:
3GPP SA5 SWG-C and SWG-D wish to thank ITU-T SG4 for your liaison. 3GPP SA5 SWG-C and SWG-D have reviewed the liaison and we have the following initial comments in response to your two questions as well as your comments in the three attached documents. We will inform ITU-T SG4 if we update 32.15x specifications based on some of your comments. (Quoted text from the SG4 LS below is marked with Italics)

Remaining (SG4) questions:

1. A template for the Solution Set document is required, is one planned? Can be an item for collaborative work between 3GPP and SG4.
SA5 response: This has not been a requirement so far, but we are considering creating an SS template and we would be happy to do it  in co-operation with SG4. Please also note that there is already a new CORBA IDL style guideline, produced after this LS was received (new annex (D) in 32.150), and already followed by most of our Rel6 CORBA SSs.  We attached the latest version of 32.150, as well as 32151 and 32.152 for your information.

2. Is there a plan to add more traceability of solution set documents to requirements and IS/NRM sources? (enhancements to the IS templates are proposed)
SA5 response: It has been discussed a few times, but we have currently no plan to do that. Although we agree that it would give some gains compared to our current methodology, there are several reasons why we have not done it. One reason is the sheer complexity and size of the work to introduce such a set of rules, not only in the templates bit above all in all the existing specifications. Nevertheless 3GPP SA5 is open for further discussions finding a solution with less impacts on current specifications.
Attachment: TD19-PLEN Comments on 32.150 

SA5 comments:

· We appreciate the very creative and constructive ideas and comments, some of which potentially could be useful in our methodology. Again one concern for many companies, which limits the development of new methodology rules or modification of existing ones, is the large amount of work generated when a new/changed rule or template has to be reflected in all impacted IRP specifications. We are therefore very careful when analyzing and approving proposals for such changes. We are currently not able to state if or when anything of the SG4 suggestions will be included in any of our specifications, but we will continue evaluating it for the Rel7 scope. Below are some further comments on specific parts:

·  Subclause 4.1.3 bullet 4) seems to be based on a misunderstanding – the ISs model the problem domain in  UML diagrams besides other specification means (Word tables, textual definitions) and defined semantics and behaviour, and the SSs, defining the technology specific syntax, already contain the interoperable language specific definitions in e.g. IDL or GDMO/ASN.1. Thus, we have a mapping from all ISs to their corresponding SSs. 

·    We particularly appreciate the input on use cases in Annex A. We have, as you probably know, discussed the need for use cases many times. SA5 SWG-A has also already written a Technical Report in Rel6, agreed to be applicable to Subscription Management, with recommendations on how to specify use cases. (See TR 32.803-600 [Use Cases in UML], attached)
Attachment: TD20-PLEN Comments on 32.151 

SA5 comments:

· This document contains several good comments that we will consider. For example:
· The suggestion for X.2.1 is very relevant. 

· We are aware that there is an issue with the visibility qualifiers; resolving this has however been delayed due to higher priority for other issues during completion of Release 6. 
· Regarding “Access qualifiers” we are also conducting work related to that since several meetings (with proposals for object creation/deletion qualifiers, “write on creation” etc.) where SG4’s suggestions provide valuable input.

Attachment: TD21-PLEN Comments on 32.152

SA5 comments:

· Re: the new suggested subclause 3.3, we are using other definitions than the TMN concepts listed in the left-hand column (e.g. IRPManager/Agent instead of TMN ditto, we do not have Function Sets, etc.). But we will consider the suggestions in the context of the SA5 IRP framework.

· Re: the proposal for Association names, we are at this moment working on a set of proposals to clarify and rename many of the NRM association names and role names and definitions (based on S5-058093), where this suggestion is interesting and will be considered.
2. Actions:

a) Please consider 32.15x for use within ITU-T SG4 and, if you have time, update your comments and proposals based on these (attached) latest approved versions.

b) Please inform 3GPP SA5 which of the suggested modifications by SG4 are considered most essential if 32.15x would be used as a methodology base within SG4.

c) In case ITU-T SG4 considers adoption of 32.15x specification, 3GPP SA5 would welcome proposals on how to work together on this topic going forward.
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